IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

| THE FLORIDA BAR, | CASE NO. | SC09-2057 |
|------------------------|----------|------------------|
| Complainant, | TFB NO. | 2008-10,927(13C) |
| v. | | |
| TIMOTHY ALLEN PATRICK, | | |
| Respondent. | / | |

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

Troy Matthew Lovell Bar Counsel The Florida Bar 4200 George J. Bean Parkway Suite 2580 Tampa, Florida 33607-1496 (813) 875-9821 Florida Bar No.: 946036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CONT | FENTS | i |
|---------------|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CITA | TIONS | ii |
| SYMBOLS AND | REFERENCES | iii |
| SUMMARY OF A | ARGUMENT | 1 |
| STANDARD OF | REVIEW | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | | 4 |
| ISSUE I: | The Referee's Finding Regarding Respondent's Promise to Indemnify Was Supported by Substantial, Competent Evidence | 4 |
| ISSUE II: | The Referee Correctly Found that Respondent's Payment of a Portion of Caldevilla's Appellate Attorney's Fees Violated Rule 4-1.8(e) | 9 |
| ISSUE III: | The Referee's Recommended Sanction is Appropriate | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE O | F SERVICE | 18 |
| | ON OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE OF VIRUS SCAN | 19 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|--------------|
| Florida Bar v. Abagis, 318 So.2d 395 (Fla. 1975) | 16 |
| Florida Bar v. Dawson, 111 So.2d 427 (Fla. 1959) | 15 |
| Florida Bar v. Fredericks, 731 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 1999) | <u></u> 5, 6 |
| Florida Bar v. Maurice, 955 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 2007) | 3, 13 |
| Florida Bar v. Neely, 372 So.2d 89 (Fla. 1979) | 16 |
| Florida Bar v. Rayman, 238 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1970) | <u></u> 5, 6 |
| Florida Bar v. Rotstein, 835 So.2d 241 (Fla. 2002) | 16 |
| Florida Bar v. Shoureas, 892 So.2d 1002 (Fla. 2004). | 2, 5 |
| Florida Bar v. Temmer, 753 So.2d 555, 559 (Fla. 1999) | 15 |
| Florida Bar v. Varner, 780 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2006) | 17 |
| RULES OF DISCIPLINE | |
| R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.8(e) | 10 |

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

In this Brief, The Florida Bar will be referred to as "The Florida Bar" or the "Bar." Respondent, Timothy Allen Patrick, will be referred to as "Respondent."

"ROR-Guilt" will refer to the Report of Referee dated April 27, 2010, containing the Referee's findings of fact and recommendations as to guilt.

"ROR-Sanctions" will refer to the Report of Referee, Discipline Hearing dated May 7, 2010.

"Rule" or "Rules" will refer to the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar.

"TT" will refer to the transcript of proceedings held on March 25,

2010.
